

Declaration and Commitment: Student Candidate

- 1. I, the undersigned, hereby request to be accepted as a new student at Bar-Ilan University.
- 2. I know that registration fees, entrance exam fees, and other similar fees. are not refunded.
- 3. As part of my application for admission to Bar-Ilan University, I have provided the university with personal and other details required for the examination of university applications, and/or for the purpose of studying at the university, as well as for contacting me. I was also given the opportunity to provide additional information, such as scholarships, adjustments, etc. I have been informed that the information I have provided will be stored in the university's databases.
 - I declare that all information I have provided is correct and complete, and agree that Bar-Ilan University may conduct an examination of this information and obtain details for verification. I understand that the university can take measures, disciplinary or otherwise, regarding my studies at the university, and can cancel eligibility for a scholarship retroactively, if any of the information submitted is false and/or misleading.
- 4. I undertake to stay updated on all Bar-Ilan University's instructions and regulations, which are published on the university's main website at www.biu.ac.il and the International School's website at www.biuinternational.com. I also undertake to read all information leaflets issued, and notices sent to students, including via email, by the university. I am aware that the instructions, regulations, and notices are binding on me and I am committed to follow them throughout my years of studies at Bar-Ilan University.
- 5. I undertake to pay the tuition, compulsory payments, and related fees, as well as any amount that will be charged in accordance with Bar-Ilan University 's instructions, on time. I agree that arrears in payment/s will result in late fees being charged according to the rate published on the university's website, and will also allow the university to take measures such as blocking services, not issuing certificates of study, and terminating studies, in accordance with its provisions in this regard. Obtaining an academic degree, recognition, or approval will **not** release me from my obligation to pay the debt balances to the university.
- 6. I am aware that termination of studies will take effect only if and when my termination notice is received in writing by registered mail or by hand, with confirmation of admission to the department in which I've registered, or through In-Bar, the personal information system for students under "Administrative Inquiries", and I undertake to act accordingly once this notice has been received.
- 7. Clicking "OK" on an electronic form on Bar-Ilan University's website will bind me as if I had confirmed it in writing.



- 8. I am responsible for all Bar-Ilan University's property that I may use. I will notify the university immediately of any damage or loss to such property, and I will pay the university any payment/compensation/fine due to damage/delay in return, in accordance with the instructions.
- 9. I know that the goals and tendency of the university are to cultivate and promote study and research in all branches of Torah (Hebrew Bible) and science in the spirit of the Torah of Israel and the traditions of Israel. The university does not interfere in a person's beliefs and opinions, but it expects everyone who comes through its gates to treat the institution and others with respect. I undertake to behave in a way that respects the university's customs and culture, and to fulfill the accepted arrangements arising from its special character.
- 10. I give my consent for my name to be included in the lists of courses, students, and graduates that will be published by Bar-Ilan University. I know that upon graduation, my private studies will be kept in the university alumni database for the purpose of documenting and maintaining contact.
- 11. The details I have provided to Bar-Ilan University will be used for my university studies and the connection between me and the university, including sending information on behalf of the university via email and SMS about programs and study paths, scholarships and awards, activities at, or on behalf of, the university, like enrichment, culture, and leisure activities. I may remove myself from the mailing list by selecting the appropriate option that will appear at the bottom of those messages at any time.
- 12. I agree that my personal details will be transferred to the National Insurance Institute in order to apply for a discounted rate for students. **Note: This refers only to Israeli citizens, including** *olim* (immigrants).
- 13. I agree to hand over my personal information to the Council for Higher Education as well as to non-commercial entities, the purpose of which is to contribute to the welfare of the student, such as, for example, in grants or scholarships.
- 14. I am aware that some of the university's services for students are provided by the Student Association of Bar-Ilan University (hereinafter the "Student Association"), and that for this purpose, the personal details of the students are transferred to the Student Association. The details provided as stated are: full name, ID number, and list of classes.
- 15. My statements and commitments above and below will be valid for all my years of study at Barllan University, and various registration actions – such as system assembly, registration for courses, etc – each year, will not detract from them and will not impair their validity.
- 16. I agree that Bar-Ilan University may receive from any source, any information about my previous studies, including all my grades from high school (Bagrut/matriculation exams), psychometric exams, academic studies, certificate studies, etc., provided that the university retains the information in accordance with the provisions of any law and does not use it for any purpose



other than for my candidacy and studies or for the purposes of research and statistics. I also agree that the university may transfer information about my academic achievements to the National Center for Examinations and Assessment (RA) for research purposes.

17. I hereby agree that Bar-Ilan University may receive my matriculation exam scores from the Ministry of Education or by proxy in order to review my request and candidacy as a student, by any means of data storage, as agreed between the university and Ministry of Education. This is subject to the university's commitment not to make use of the grades for any purpose other than accepting me into the institution, and to take all necessary measures to keep the scores in its records and avoid relaying them to others. **Note: This refers only to Israeli citizens, including olim (immigrants).**

Full name:	
ID:	Date:
Address:	
Telephone:	
Signature: Note: An unsigned document will not be process	
For candidates who have not yet turned 18 at the candidate must sign below.	time of filling out the form, both parents and the
Mother's signature:	Father's signature:
Student's Signature	